

No. 99-699

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA AND
MONMOUTH COUNCIL, BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES DALE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CONSTITU-
TIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
250 W. FIRST ST., SUITE 330
CLAREMONT, CA 91711

EDWIN MEESE III
COUNSEL OF RECORD
214 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., N.E.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-4400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Claremont Institute
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. FORCING THE BOY SCOUTS TO ADMIT DALE AS AN ADULT LEADER VIOLATES THE BOY SCOUTS’ FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION	4
A. The Boy Scouts Is Not A Commercial Association	5
B. Boy Scout Troops Are Highly Intimate Private Associations	9
C. The Boy Scouts’ Membership Criteria Is Directly Tied to its Moral Purpose	11
II. FORCING THE BOY SCOUTS TO ACCEPT DALE AS A SPOKESMAN/ADULT LEADER CONSTITUTES CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROHIBITED COMPELLED SPEECH	15
III. UNDERMINING THE BOY SCOUTS’ MISSION INFRINGES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO DIRECT THE MORAL UPBRINGING OF THEIR CHILDREN	17

IV.	BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW INTERFERES WITH THE MORAL TRAINING PROVIDED BY THE BOY SCOUTS, TRAINING WHICH THE AMERICAN FOUNDERS BELIEVED TO BE ESSENTIAL IN A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT, THE STATE CANNOT HAVE A COMPELLING INTEREST IN UNDERMINING THAT TRAINING	19
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	5
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	24, 25
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Intern. v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	25
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1966).....	19
<i>Cornelius v. Benevolent Protective Order of Elks</i> , 382 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Conn. 1974).....	10
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 48 Cal.App.4th 670, 29 Cal.Rptr.2d 580 (Cal.App. 1994), review granted and opinion superseded by 874 P.2d 901, 31 Cal.Rptr.2d 126 (Cal. 1994) <i>aff'd</i> , 17 Cal.4th 670, 952 P.2d 218 (Cal. 1998).....	9
<i>Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts of America</i> , 17 Cal. 4th 670, 952 P.2d 218 (1998) ...	passim
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , No. MON-C-330-92 (Ch. Div. Nov. 3, 1995)	13
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 308 N.J. Super. 516, 706 A.2d 270 (N.J. Super., App. Div., 1998).....	18
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 160 N.J. 562 (1999) ..	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Colts</i> , 282 U.S. 63 (1932)	24
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	23
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	23
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. R.F. Keppel & Bro.</i> , 291 U.S. 304 (1934).....	24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18

<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	passim
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472 (1701)	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	23
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	18, 20
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	5, 11, 12
<i>Ohio v. Whisner</i> , 351 N.E.2d 750 (Ohio 1976).....	18
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	24, 26, 27
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3, 18
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	18
<i>Randall v. Orange County Council</i> , 17 Cal.4th 736, 952 P.2d 261 (1998).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	24
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	passim
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	19
<i>Schwenk v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 275 Ore. 327, 551 P.2d 465 (Ore. 1976).....	8
<i>Seabourn v. Coronado Area Council, Boy Scouts of America</i> , 257 Kan. 178, 891 P.2d 385 (Kan. 1995).....	26
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (CA4 1996)	25
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17

<i>Van Iderstine v. National Discount Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 575 (1913).....	24
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1012 (1993)	8, 22
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	18
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	15

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States Northwest of the River Ohio, Art. 3, 1 Stat. 51 (1787)	22
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title 2, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a.....	13, 15, 17
Mass. Const. of 1780, Pt. 1, Art. 3.....	21, 22
Pa. Const. of 1776, Art. II, § 45.....	21
Va. Const. of 1776, Bill of Rights, Sec.15	21
U.S. Const., Amend. I	passim
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

110 Cong. Rec. 2293 (Rep. Long).....	10
2 U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News (1964).....	10
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	12, 13
The Federalist No. 55 (Clinton Rossiter and Charles Kesler eds., Mentor 1999).	22

G. Cook, "As challengers bow out, Gore comes into the crosshairs," <i>Agence Fr.-Presse</i> , 1999 WL 2540136 (Feb. 4, 1999)	21
Jeffrey G. Sherman, "Love Speech: The Social Utility of Pornography," 47 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 661, 698 (April 1995)...	25
Letter from Rev. Dr. Paul H. Sherry, President of the United Church, to Jere B. Ratcliffe, Chief Scouting Executive of the Boy Scouts (Sept. 18, 1998).....	14
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1966).....	4
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J. P. Mayer ed. & George Lawrence trans., HarperPerennial 1969) (1835)	23
B. Wattenberg, "Bush may be popular, but McCain has more of right stuff," <i>The Topeka Capital-Journal</i> , 1999 WL 31519897 (Oct. 30, 1999).....	21
T. West, <i>Vindicating the Founders: Race, Sex, Class, and Justice in the Origins of America</i> (Rowman & Littlefield 1997).....	26

No. 99-699
